

WILLIAM S. HUNT 1259-0
JENNY J.N.A. NAKAMOTO 9780-0

DENTONS US LLP
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813-3689
Telephone: (808) 524-1800
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591
E-mail: bill.hunt@dentons.com
jenny.nakamoto@dentons.com

JOEL M. TAYLOR (Pro Hac Vice)
1000 Watchtower Drive
Patterson, New York 12563
Telephone: (845) 306-0700
Email: jmtaylor@jw.org

Attorneys for Defendants/Crossclaimants
MAKAHA CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES, HAWAII and WATCHTOWER BIBLE
AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CCV-20-0000390
01-APR-2022
03:12 PM
Dkt. 329 MSJ

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

N.D.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

MAKAHA, HAWAII CONGREGATION
OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, a Hawaii
non-profit unincorporated religious
organization, a.k.a. MAKAHA
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES and KINGDOM HALL,
MAKAHA CONGREGATION OF
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES;
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., a New
York corporation; KENNETH L. APANA,
Individually; and Does 1 through 100,
inclusive,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1CCV-20-0000390 DEO
(OTHER NON-VEHICLE TORT)
[REDACTED VERSION]
**DEFENDANTS MAKAHA
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES, HAWAII AND
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT;
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION; DECLARATION OF
WILLIAM S. HUNT; EXHIBIT
ABSTRACT; EXHIBITS "A" – "G";

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 1

 A. Plaintiff’s Family And The Apana Family 1

 B. Apana ██████ Plaintiff During ██████ At Apana’s House. 1

 C. Plaintiff and Her Parents Agree That Religious Defendants Had Nothing To Do With Arranging For, Or Supervising, The ██████. 2

 D. Plaintiff and Her Parents Confirm That The Religious Defendants Do Not Sponsor Activities For Children. 4

 E. Plaintiff and Her Parents Confirmed ██████ ██████. 4

 F. Defendant Apana Was Not “Employed By” The Religious Defendants. 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD 5

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations 5

 1. Defendant Apana Was Not “Employed By” The Religious Defendants. 6

 2. The Religious Defendants Did Not Owe A Duty Of Care To Plaintiff ██████. 9

 a. Religious Defendants Had No Special Relationship With Plaintiff 10

 b. The Religious Defendants Did Not Have A Special Relationship With Apana ██████. 13

 3. Plaintiff Admits That Religious Defendants Did Not “Supervise Or Control” The ██████. 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail Because Religious Defendants Owed Plaintiff No Duty of Care 16

 C. Plaintiff’s non-negligence claims lack merit and are also barred by the statute of limitations 16

 1. Plaintiff’s Claim for “Hindering Prosecution” Has No Merit 16

 2. Plaintiff’s Claims for Negligent and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Have No Merit and are Barred by the Statute of Limitations 17

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Hawai‘i State Cases

<i>Anduha v. Cnty. Of Maui</i> , 30 Haw. 44 (1927)	7
<i>Costa v. Able Distributors, Inc.</i> , 3 Haw. App. 486, 653 P.2d 101 (1982)	13
<i>Doe Parents No. 1 v. State Dept. of Educ.</i> , 100 Hawai‘i 34, 58 P.3d 545 (2002).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Doe v. Grosvenor Properties (Hawai‘i) Ltd.</i> , 73 Haw. 158, 829 P.2d 512 (1992)	9
<i>Figueroa v. State of Hawaii</i> , 61 Haw. 369, 604 P.2d 1198 (1980)	11
<i>Fujimoto v. Au</i> , 95 Hawai‘i 116, 19 P.3d 699 (2001).....	5
<i>Gap v. Puna Geothermal Venture</i> , 106 Hawai‘i 325, 104 P.3d 912 (2004).....	6
<i>Hawai‘i Tech. Acad. v. L.E.</i> , 141 Hawai‘i 147, 407 P.3d 103 (2017).....	6
<i>Hunt v. First Ins. Co. of Hawaii, Ltd.</i> , 82 Hawai‘i 363, 922 P.2d 976 (App. 1996).....	16
<i>Kaopuiki v. Kealoha</i> , 104 Hawai‘i 241, 87 P.3d 910 (App. 2003).....	13
<i>Lee v. Corregedore</i> , 83 Hawai‘i 154, 925 P.2d 324 (1996).....	9
<i>Maguire v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 79 Hawai‘i 110, 899 P.2d 393 (1995).....	10
<i>Molfino v. Yuen</i> , 134 Hawai‘i 181, 339 P.3d 679 (2014).....	16
<i>State v. Marroquin</i> , 149 Hawai‘i 136, 482 P.3d 1097 (2021).....	6
<i>Touchette v. Ganal</i> , 82 Hawai‘i 293, 922 P.2d 347 (1996).....	9, 13

<i>Vail v. Emps’ Ret. Sys. of State</i> , 75 Haw. 42, 856 P.2d 1227 (1993)	7
---	---

Other State Cases

<i>Bohrer v. DeHart</i> , 943 P.2d 1220 (Colo. App. 1996)	12
<i>Bouchard v. New York Archdiocese</i> , 2006 WL 1375232 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2006)	10
<i>Bryan R. v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y</i> , 738 A.2d 839 (Me. 1999)	10
<i>Castro v. Bushman</i> , 2015 WL 5564833 (Wash. App. Sept. 22, 2015)	12
<i>Conti v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y</i> , 235 Cal.App.4th 1214 (2015)	11
<i>Dinsmoor v. City of Phoenix</i> , 492 P.3d 313 (Ariz. 2021)	11
<i>Doe v. Corp. of the President of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 98 P.3d 429 (Utah App. 2004)	10, 14
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> , 70 Cal.App.5th 657 (2021)	11
<i>Doe v. Superior Court</i> , 237 Cal.App.4th 239 (2015)	11
<i>Doe v. United States Youth Soccer Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 8 Cal.App.5th 1118 (2017)	11
<i>F.G. v. MacDonnell</i> , 696 A.2d 697 (N.J. 1997)	12
<i>Hadnot v. Shaw</i> , 826 P.2d 978 (Okla. 1992)	18
<i>L.L.N. v. Clauder</i> , 563 N.W.2d 434 (Wis. 1997)	12, 18
<i>Meyer v. Lindala</i> , 675 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. App. 2004)	10, 14
<i>R.A. v. First Church of Christ</i> , 748 A.2d 692 (Sup. Ct. Pa. 2000)	14

<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 413 P.2d 656 (Cal. 2018)	16
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 42 Cal.App.4th 1556 (1996)	10, 12, 14
<i>Williams v. United Pentecostal Church Intern.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 612 (Tex. App. 2003).....	10

Federal Cases

<i>Lewis v. Bellows Falls Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D. Vt. 2015).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	17

Hawai‘i State Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 90-1	7
§ 321-15.2(d).....	7
§ 350-1.1	5, 17
§ 352D-4.3(a).....	7
§ 378-71	6
§ 383-2	6
§ 383-7.6(b)(2)(A)	7
§ 386-1	7
§ 393-3	6
§ 657-1.8	5
§ 657-1.8(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 657-1.8(b)(1).....	9, 12
§ 662D-1	7
§ 662D-2(b).....	7
§ 707-711	7
§ 710-1029	16
§ 710-1030	16

Hawai‘i Legislative Materials

Hawai‘i Senate Stand Comm. Rpt. No. 765, Reg. Sess. (2011)	8
Hawai‘i Senate Bill No. 217, Reg. Sess. (2011).....	8

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend I12, 17

Del. Code § 10-81458

Cal. Code of Civ. Pro. § 340.1(c)7

Restatement (Second) Torts

 § 314.....9

 § 314A.....10, 11

 § 315.....9

 § 317.....13, 14, 15

Merriam-Webster Dictionary6
